_______________General Description
The MAX1626/MAX1627 step-down DC-DC switching
controllers provide high efficiency over loads ranging
from 1mA to more than 2A. A unique current-limited,
pulse-frequency-modulated (PFM) control scheme
operates with up to a 100% duty cycle, resulting in very
low dropout voltages. This control scheme eliminates
minimum load requirements and reduces the supply

EVALUATION KIT MANUAL
FOLLOWS DATA SHEET
______________Ordering Information
* Dice are tested at TA = +25°C.
For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800
MAX1627ESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
M
A
X
1
6
2
6
/M
A
X
1
6
2
7
5V/3.3V or Adjustable, 100% Duty-Cycle,
High-Efficiency, Step-Down DC-DC Controllers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(V+ = +3V to +16.5V, SHDN = 3/5 = 0V, TA = 0°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Supply Voltage, V+ to GND.......................................-0.3V, +17V
OUT, FB, 3/5, SHDN, REF, CS, EXT to GND ...-0.3V, (V+ + 0.3V)
Maximum Current at REF (IREF) ..........................................15mA
Maximum Current at EXT (IEXT) ..........................................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70°C)..........................471mW
Operating Temperature Range
MAX1626ESA/MAX1627ESA ............................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +160°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) .............................+300°C
0µA ≤ IREF ≤ 100µA
ILOAD = 0µA
30mA < ILOAD < 2.0A, V+ = 8V
V+ = SHDN = 16.5V (shutdown)
6.0V < V+ < 12.0V, ILOAD = 1A
Operating, no load
Output in regulation
Output forced to 0V
V+ = 5V
3/5 = 0V or V+
MAX1627
Circuit of Figure 1, 3/5 = V+ (Note 1)
MAX1626, 3/5 = V+, output forced to 5V
SHDN = 0V or V+
MAX1627, includes hysteresis
CONDITIONS
mV4 10REF Load Regulation
V1.27 1.30 1.33VREFReference Voltage
mV/A15Load Regulation